
 

 SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

 

BLUE ART LIMITED, 
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  -against- 

 

DAVID ZWIRNER and  

DAVID ZWIRNER, INC., 

    Defendant. 

 

 

 

 

 Index No. 653810/2016 

 

 FIRST AMENDED 
VERIFIED COMPLAINT 

 

 Plaintiff Blue Art Limited (“Blue Art” or “Plaintiff”), by its attorneys, Cahill Partners 

LLP, as and for its First Amended Complaint against Defendants David Zwirner (“Zwirner”) and 

David Zwirner, Inc. (“DZI”) (together, “Defendants”), alleges as follows: 

NATURE OF THE ACTION 

1. This case concerns the kind of conduct by art dealers that caused one Court to 

comment that the “art world” can be “a realm of … astonishing chicanery.” Robins v. Zwirner, 

713 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010). In that case, Defendants avoided liability because, among 

other things, the promises that they made could not be enforced under New York’s “Statute of 

Frauds” as they were meant to be performed in more than one year and were not in writing. In 

this case, however, Defendants promised to deliver an artwork to Blue Art in a year or less and, 

thus, are liable for breaching that promise and, as detailed below, for other unlawful conduct. 

2. This case also concerns Defendants’ violation of an important consumer-

protection statute designed to protect the New York art market from the “chicanery” underlying 

this action.1 In 1991, the New York Legislature enacted Section 15.10 of the New York Arts and 

                                                 
1 Unfortunately, such chicanery, while not common, does occur in the art market. Even paintings 

have allegedly been wrongfully sold without appropriate disclosures. See, e.g. 

http://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/14/arts/paint-and-switch-did-alec-baldwin-pay-190000-for-

the-wrong-picture.html?_r=0. 
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Cultural Affairs Law (the “NYACAL”) to augment the laws protecting art purchasers from the 

slippery practices of some art dealers and to particularize what must be provided to those who 

purchased a sculpture. As Attorney General Robert Abrams stated at the time of the law’s 

passage, “a purchaser has a right to be given as much information about the piece of sculpture as 

is known to the seller” (see http://www.nytimes.com/1991/01/01/arts/law-now-protects-

sculpture-buyers-in-new-york.html), describing the legislation’s purpose as follows: 

“Purpose: This bill would provide certain essential information to 

buyers of sculpture produced and sold in multiples. Since fine art 

objects, including sculpture, are increasingly being bought and sold 

with some consideration given to their possible investment value, 

requiring the seller or seller’s agent to fully disclose facts relevant 

to the potential value of the object would increase the likelihood of 

a more informed decision on the part of the consumer.” 

3. Defendants ignored the law. Indeed, and far worse, Defendants knowingly 

engaged in a kind of “three card monte” in which the numbered casts of the “Sculpture” 

(described and defined below) were distributed to their buyers willy-nilly as apparently suited 

Defendants’ cash-flow and other desires. For Plaintiff, this meant that, instead of receiving the 

second of a represented total of four casts in early 2015 (less than one year later) as promised and 

re-promised by DZI, it received the last of the numbered casts more than two years later with 

other casts receiving different numbers or dubbed “prototypes.” Despite paying $2 million in 

advance for the Sculpture and not making any cast available for more than two years (it was 

claimed to be ready for the first time only after Plaintiff filed this action), Defendants offered no 

explanation or accommodation. Due to the auction of a cast of the Sculpture that should have 

been delivered to Plaintiff (purportedly numbered “3,” even though it was fabricated and 

released more than a year before the cast absurdly offered to Plaintiff as number “2”), a softening 

of the art market, and other factors (including the existence of another cast), the value of the 

Sculpture has been greatly damaged. (Notably, Defendants declined to take the Sculpture back 
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into inventory in exchange for another artwork purchased for less than half of what Plaintiff paid 

for the Sculpture.) 

4. Adding insult to injury and further undermining the value of the Sculpture, just 

days ago Defendants’ attorneys drafted an email that one of DZI’s employees sent directly to 

Blue Art Limited in an apparent effort to cure Defendants’ violations of the NYACAL. In that 

email, Defendants disclosed to Plaintiff for the first time that there is another cast of the 

Sculpture in addition to the three numbered casts and one “Artist’s Proof” (aka an “AP”) that 

were disclosed at the time of the sale to Plaintiff in 2014. Absurdly, Defendants characterize this 

cast (the “First Cast” or the “DZI Exhibited Sculpture”) as a “prototype” even though it was (a) 

exhibited in Defendants’ gallery in May and June 2013, (b) pictured in the catalogue for that 

exhibition, (c) listed on the publicly available list of sculptures included in the exhibition 

(annexed hereto as Exhibit A) as “Edition 1 of 3, 1 APs [sic]” (d) said to have been signed by the 

Artist, and (e) given the inventory number “KOOJE0048.” 

5. The NYACAL does not make exceptions for purported “prototypes” or permit 

such ex post facto cures; it details what must be fully and correctly provided in writing at the 

time of every sale of a sculpture. Indeed, the NYACAL was enacted to prevent exactly such 

chicanery, e.g., the existence of more artworks than the “art merchant” (a defined term in the 

NYACAL) chooses improperly to disclose. All “casts” must be disclosed. There are no 

exceptions for alleged “prototypes” designated as such after the fact by an art merchant 

(especially those that were exhibited and identified as being part of the edition). Likewise, the 

NYACL does not permit material information about a sculpture to be disclosed years after it was 

fully paid for, an exception that would swallow the rule and eviscerate the protection to be 

provided consumers. (Were the law otherwise, art dealers like Defendants could simply withhold 
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information about dozens of other multiples, casts, “prototypes,” etc., collect payment, and then 

disclose the dupe only at the moment of delivery.) Although it is among the most serious, as 

detailed below, the failure to disclose the existence of the First Cast is but one of many flagrant 

and knowing violations of the NYACAL that entitle Plaintiff to a full refund, interest, attorneys’ 

fees, and treble damages. 

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

6. Plaintiff Blue Art Limited is a United Kingdom company with its principal place 

of business at Third Floor, Carrington House, 126–130 Regent Street, London W1B 5SE, United 

Kingdom. 

7. Upon information and belief, Defendant David Zwirner is an individual who 

resides in New York, New York and is the Chief Executive Officer of David Zwirner, Inc. 

8. Upon information and belief, Defendant David Zwirner, Inc. is a corporation duly 

organized under the law of the State of New York with its principal place of business at 525 

West 19th Street, New York, New York.  

9. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants, pursuant to CPLR § 301. 

10. Plaintiff has designated venue in New York County, as authorized by CPLR § 

503(a), because the acts and omissions giving rise to this action occurred predominantly in New 

York County. 
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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

11. DZI is an art merchant. 

12. In or about 2013, an employee of DZI contacted Blue Art and, using an image of 

the First Cast (what Defendants only now call a “prototype”) solicited a direct sale to Blue Art of 

the plaster and glass sculpture by Jeff Koons (the “Artist”), titled Gazing Ball (Centaur and 

Lapith Maiden), 2013, and identified as “Edition 2 of 3, 1 AP” (the “Sculpture”).2 

13. Blue Art expressed an interest in the Sculpture and requested information about 

the Sculpture from DZI. 

14. DZI provided Blue Art with the same information about the Sculpture Set as was 

distributed to the public in Exhibit A and elsewhere. 

15. Defendants are the authorized agents of the Artist for purposes of selling the 

Sculpture and others from the Gazing Ball (Centaur and Lapith Maiden) cast (the “Sculpture 

Set”). 

16. DZI initially exhibited the DZI Exhibited Sculpture (i.e., the First Cast) from the 

Sculpture Set at an exhibition in one of its New York gallery locations from 2013-May-09 to 

2013-June-09. 

                                                 
2 In an effort to avoid further damage to the Sculpture and out of respect for the artist, whom 

Plaintiff’s principal knows, likes, and admires, Plaintiff initially refrained from identifying it in 

the Complaint. However, Defendants effectively identified the Sculpture in their motion to 

dismiss papers by gratuitously (and improperly) attaching a series of documents which included 

the exact and highly unique specifications of the Sculpture which are still publicly listed on 

DZI’s website such that, upon information and belief, the identity of the Sculpture and the Artist 

are thus now known to the art media and the art market.  
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17. On information and belief, DZI was the exclusive agent of the Artist for the series 

of sculptures (including the Sculpture Set) that were exhibited at one of DZI’s New York gallery 

locations from 2013-May-09 to 2013-June-09. 

18. On information and belief, the DZI Exhibited Sculpture was the first cast from the 

Sculpture Set. 

19. On information and belief, nowhere did DZI provide the public or those interested 

in the Sculpture Set any information in writing that stated that the DZI Exhibited Sculpture was a 

“prototype” or similarly not part of the edition Sculpture Set. 

20. In information publicly provided by DZI at the time of the exhibition, the DZI 

Exhibited Sculpture was identified as “Edition 1 of 3, 1 APs [sic]”. 

21. In information publicly provided by DZI at the time of the exhibition, the DZI 

Exhibited Sculpture was identified with the inventory number “KOOJE0048.” 

22. In information publicly provided by DZI at the time of the exhibition, the DZI 

Exhibited Sculpture was identified as “signed.”  

23. On or about 2014-June-24, Blue Art and DZI entered into the Purchase 

Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) for the Sculpture. 

24. The Purchase Agreement invited transmittal of payment for the Sculpture. 

25. The Purchase Agreement identified the artist of the Sculpture as Jeff Koons. 

26. The Purchase Agreement identified the title of the Sculpture as Gazing Ball 

(Centaur and Lapith Maiden), 2013. 

27. The Purchase Agreement did not identify the foundry which or person who 

produced, fabricated or carved the Sculpture. 
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28. The Purchase Agreement identified the medium of the Sculpture as “Plaster and 

glass.” 

29. The Purchase Agreement specified the dimensions of the Sculpture as “98 1/8 x 

89 1/8 x 31 1/2 inches” and “249.2 x 226.4 x 80 cm” (the “Original Dimensions”). 

30. The Purchase Agreement did not identify the year the Sculpture was cast, 

fabricated or carved. 

31. The Purchase Agreement did not identify the number of sculptures cast, produced, 

or fabricated or carved from the Sculpture Set as of 2014-June-24. 

32. The Purchase Agreement identified the Sculpture as “Edition [sic] 2 of 3, 1 AP.” 

33. The Purchase Agreement did not identify whether additional sculpture casts had 

been produced beyond the stated size of the Sculpture Set (i.e., three numbered sculptures and an 

Artist’s Proof/“AP”). 

34. There is no integration clause in the Purchase Agreement, i.e., a clause that limits 

the Purchase Agreement to what is set forth in writing or proscribes oral amplifications or 

understandings. 

35. Defendants orally represented and promised to Blue Art that the Sculpture would 

be completed and ready for delivery within a year, likely in the first months of 2015. 

36. Blue Art accepted this representation and promise made by Defendants. 

37. Relying on the representations made in the Purchase Invoice and the oral 

statements concerning the completion date of the Sculpture, Blue Art agreed to pay a total 

purchase price of $2,000,000 for the Sculpture (the “Purchase Price”). 

38. Blue Art agreed to pay $400,000 upon receipt of an invoice which accompanied 

the Purchase Agreement.  
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39. By the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the remaining $1,600,000 was due upon 

completion of the Sculpture and prior to delivery. 

40. On information and belief, after Blue Art entered into the Purchase Agreement 

with DZI, DZI entered into an agreement with a third-party (the “Later Purchaser”) concerning 

the sale of another sculpture cast from the Sculpture Set (the “Later-Purchased Sculpture”). 

41. On or about 2014-July-08, Blue Art paid DZI the initial $400,000 payment.  

42. On or about 2014-December-04, Blue Art paid DZI $250,000. 

43. In early 2015, Defendants, in an apparent effort to secure payment, advised Blue 

Art that the Sculpture was nearing completion. 

44. On or about 2015-February-09, Blue Art paid DZI $350,000, in reliance on 

Defendants’ representations and as a showing of good faith to Defendants. 

45. On or about 2015-March-06, Blue Art paid DZI $800,000, again, in reliance on 

Defendants’ representations and so that the Sculpture could be delivered without delay. 

46. On information and belief, in or about April 2015, a sculpture cast from the 

Sculpture Set was completed. 

47. On information and belief, Defendants were aware that the April 2015 sculpture 

cast was wrongfully identified as “3/3” so that it could be offered for public auction (the 

“Auction Sculpture”). 

48. On information and belief, the Auction Sculpture was wrongfully identified as the 

third and final cast from the Sculpture Set’s edition of three. 

49. The Auction Sculpture failed to sell at the 2015-May-12 Contemporary Art 

Evening Auction. 
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50. Zwirner has admitted that the failure of the Auction Sculpture to sell at auction 

was “disturbing and embarrassing.” 

51. The failure of the Auction Sculpture to sell at auction had a negative impact on 

the value of the Sculpture. 

52. On 2015-June-24, DZI failed to inform Blue Art that the Sculpture had been 

completed, breaching its obligation to deliver the Sculpture within one year from the date of the 

Purchase Agreement. 

53. On or about 2015-June-29, Blue Art paid DZI the remaining $200,000 of the 

Purchase Price in light of communications from Defendants leading Blue Art to understand that 

the Sculpture would be completed imminently. 

54. On information and belief, in or about June 2015, a sculpture cast from the 

Sculpture Set was completed.  

55. On information and belief, because the Later Purchaser had only paid the initial 

deposit of $400,000, and not any additional amounts (as Blue Art had) toward the Later-

Purchased Sculpture, Defendants, again, wrongfully identified the June 2015 sculpture cast as 

the “Later-Purchased Sculpture” in order to obtain payment of the remaining $1,600,000 from 

the Later Purchaser. 

56. On information and belief, the Later-Purchased Sculpture was wrongfully 

identified as the first cast from the Sculpture Set’s edition of three. 

57. On information and belief, Defendants willfully misidentified the casts of the 

Sculpture Set for their own benefit, including cash flow.  

58. Throughout the time that payments were being made to DZI, Blue Art made 

multiple inquiries into, and demands for, delivery of the Sculpture.  
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59. Blue Art received assurances from Zwirner and DZI in 2015 and early 2016, that 

the Sculpture was near completion and would be delivered shortly.  

60. Realizing that Zwirner’s and DZI’s assurances concerning the completion of the 

Sculpture were hollow, and that DZI had breached its agreement with Blue Art and damaged the 

value of the Sculpture, Blue Art made multiple efforts to try to resolve the problem without aid 

of counsel. 

61. Defendants, by Zwirner and otherwise, refused to offer any accommodation to 

Blue Art. 

62. Blue Art thereafter, by counsel, demanded the return of the Purchase Price. 

63. After receiving notice of the demand, Defendants refused to return the Purchase 

Price to Blue Art and, instead, continued to falsely promise that the Sculpture would be 

completed imminently. 

64. It was not until after the Complaint was filed, on 2016-August-04, that Blue Art 

was advised that the Sculpture had allegedly been completed. 

65. Due to Defendants’ mishandling of other sales from the Sculpture Set, including 

the failure to sell the Auction Sculpture at auction, as well as a downturn in the market, and the 

reported existence of the additional First Cast, the value of Sculpture has fallen dramatically in 

the past year. 

66. Accordingly, the Sculpture has diminished in value from the time when Plaintiff 

expected delivery of the Sculpture.  

67. Blue Art has properly exercised its right (a) under the terms of its agreement with 

DZI and (b) pursuant to the NYACAL concerning the sale of sculptures, to demand that DZI 

return the Purchase Price to Blue Art.  
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68. Defendants have refused to return the Purchase Price to Plaintiff. 

69. On information and belief, though Blue Art has not had the opportunity to inspect 

the Sculpture, the Sculpture does not conform to the specifications set forth in the Purchase 

Agreement. 

70. On information and belief, there have been at least four casts of the Sculpture Set. 

71. On information and belief, a fifth cast of the Sculpture Set is currently in 

production. 

72. Blue Art has, pursuant to the CPLR, requested documents and other information 

concerning the subject matter of this lawsuit from Defendants. 

73. Defendants have refused to provide any documents and information responsive to 

the requests made pursuant to the CPLR. 

74. On information and belief, the Sculpture was the fourth cast of the Sculpture Set. 

75. On information and belief, Defendants unlawfully identified the Sculpture as 

“Edition 2 of 3” to cover up their wrongful conduct. 

76. DZI’s conduct is a clear violation of Article 15 of the NYACAL concerning the 

sale of sculptures. 

77. On 2016-August-13, after the filing of the Complaint and being advised of DZI’s 

violation of the NYACAL, DZI sent an email to Blue Art purporting to disclose information that 

had previously not been provided to Plaintiff. 

78. The purported basis for sending this email (attached hereto as Exhibit B), was the 

false statement that Plaintiff’s counsel “recently requested information” concerning the 

Sculpture. 
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79. The information in the email about the Sculpture makes clear that the Sculpture 

does not conform, in size or appearance, to what was agreed to in the Purchase Agreement. 

80. The email, for the first time, claims that the sculpture cast herein variously 

referred to as the “DZI Exhibited Sculpture” and the “First Cast” is a “prototype.” 

81. Despite acknowledging the existence of the “prototype,” the email intentionally 

and falsely fails to identify the “prototype” as an existing cast of the Sculpture Set as of the date 

of Plaintiff’s purchase of the Sculpture (2014-June-24). 

82. On information and belief, in 2014 DZI published “Jeff Koons: Gazing Ball” 

which contained images of the sculptures that were on display at one of DZI’s New York gallery 

locations from 2013-May-09 to 2013-June-09.  

83. On information and belief, “Jeff Koons: Gazing Ball” contains an image of the 

DZI Exhibited Sculpture but does not identify it as a “prototype.” 

84. On information and belief, the image of the Sculpture provided to Blue Art in the 

Purchase Agreement is that of the “prototype.” 

85. The email functions as an admission of Defendants’ guilt and liability to Plaintiff. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Violation of Article 15 of New York’s Arts and Cultural Affairs Law) 

(Against DZI) 
 

86. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 

85 of this First Amended Complaint. 

87. Section 15.10 of the NYACAL states the information that must be provided to a 

purchaser in writing at the time a sculpture is sold. 

88. The required information under Section 15.10 of NYACAL includes, inter alia: 

(a) “the name, if known, of the foundry which or person who produced, 

fabricated or carved the sculpture”; 
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(b) “the dimensions of the sculpture”; 

(c) “the year the sculpture was cast, fabricated or carved”; 

(d) “the number of sculpture casts, according to the best information 

available, produced or fabricated or carved as of the date of the sale”; 

(e) “whether and how the sculpture and the edition is numbered”; 

(f) “the size of the edition or proposed edition and the size of any prior 

edition or editions of the same sculpture, regardless of the color or 

material used”; and 

(g) “whether additional sculpture casts have been produced in excess of the 

stated size of the edition or proposed edition and, if so, the total number of 

such excess casts produced or proposed to be produced and whether and 

how they are or will be numbered according to the stated intention of the 

artist or a statement that the artist has not disclosed his intention about the 

number of additional casts or their numbering. Additional sculpture casts 

shall include all casts from the same master regardless of their color, 

material or size.” 

89. DZI did not disclose in the Purchase Agreement provided to Blue Art the foundry 

which or person who produced, fabricated or carved the Sculpture. 

90. DZI did not correctly disclose in the Purchase Agreement provided to Blue Art 

the dimensions of the Sculpture.  

91. DZI did not disclose in the Purchase Agreement provided to Blue Art the year the 

Sculpture was cast, fabricated or carved. 

92. DZI did not disclose in the Purchase Agreement provided to Blue Art the number 

of sculpture casts produced or fabricated or carved as of 2014-June-24. 

93. Upon information and belief, DZI did not correctly disclose in the Purchase 

Agreement provided to Blue Art whether and how the Sculpture and the edition is numbered. 

94. Upon information and belief, DZI did not correctly disclose in the Purchase 

Agreement provided to Blue Art the size of the Sculpture Set and the size of any prior edition or 

editions of the same sculpture, regardless of the color or material used. 
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95. Upon information and belief, DZI did not disclose in the Purchase Agreement 

provided to Blue Art whether additional sculpture casts have been produced in excess of the 

stated size of the edition or proposed edition and, if so, the total number of such excess casts 

produced or proposed to be produced. 

96. Failure to provide any of the information required by Section 15.10 of the 

NYACAL, or providing “information which is mistaken, erroneous or untrue,” renders an art 

merchant liable for the consideration paid by a purchaser plus interest from the time of payment. 

97. Because DZI failed to provide, and provided erroneous information to Blue Art 

concerning the Sculpture, Blue Art is entitled to recover the consideration it paid, i.e., 

$2,000,000, plus interest. 

98. An art merchant who willfully fails to provide the information required by Section 

15.10 of the NYACAL or knowingly provides false information, is liable to a purchaser for three 

times the consideration paid. 

99. DZI willfully failed to provide, or knowingly provided false information to Blue 

Art in writing concerning the Sculpture, including, but not limited to, that the Sculpture would 

not be completed until 2016, that the Original Dimensions of the Sculpture had been changed by 

the Artist, that at least one other cast (now dubbed a “prototype”) existed, that the prototype cast 

existed at the time of the Purchase Agreement, and that the Sculpture was fabricated by Jeff 

Koons LLC. 

100. Pursuant to NYACAL Section 15.15, Blue Art is entitled to a refund of the return 

of the funds it paid to DZI (i.e., the $2 million Purchase Price), with interest at nine percent from 

the time of payment, an award of three times the amount paid by Blue Art to DZI, and attorneys’ 

fees based on DZI’s violation of Section 15.10 of the NYACAL. 
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Warranty) 

(Against DZI) 
 

101. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 

100 of this Amended Complaint. 

102. Prior to and at the time of the sale, for the purposes of inducing Blue Art to 

consummate the transaction and as part of the basis of the bargain, DZI represented to Blue Art 

expressly and unequivocally that: (1) the Sculpture would be the second cast from an edition of 

three plus one artist’s proof; and (2) the Sculpture would conform to the specifications provided 

in the Purchase Agreement, including the image of the Sculpture Set provided to Plaintiff. 

103. These representations were communicated directly to Blue Art by DZI. 

104. These representations constitute express warranties. 

105. These representations were false. 

106. Blue Art, in agreeing to purchase the Sculpture, relied on DZI’s express 

warranties concerning the Sculpture. Blue Art would not have agreed to purchase the Sculpture 

at any price had it been aware that DZI’s warranties were false. 

107. Blue Art has been damaged by DZI’s breach of warranty, in an amount to be 

determined at trial, but in no event less than $2,000,000, plus applicable interest. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Breach of Contract) 

(Against DZI) 
 

108. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 

107 of this Amended Complaint. 

109. Blue Art entered into the Purchase Agreement with DZI for the Sculpture in June 

2014.  
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110. DZI breached the contract by failing to deliver the Sculpture to Blue Art within a 

year. 

111. DZI breached the contract by failing to deliver the correct cast of the Sculpture 

Set to Blue Art. 

112. DZI breached the contract by failing to produce a sculpture that complied with the 

Original Dimensions in the Purchase Agreement. 

113. DZI breached the contract by failing to produce a sculpture that conformed to the 

image provided in the Purchase Agreement. 

114. Blue Art performed all of its obligations under the Purchase Agreement prior to 

DZI’s breach. 

115. Blue Art has been damaged by DZI’s breach of contract and subsequent refusal to 

refund to Blue Art the Purchase Price. 

116. Blue Art has been damaged by DZI’s breach of contract, in an amount to be 

determined at trial, but in no event less than $2,000,000, plus applicable interest. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Fraudulent Inducement/Fraudulent Concealment) 

(Against Zwirner) 

117. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 

116 of this Amended Complaint. 

118. Zwirner fraudulently induced Blue Art to purchase the Sculpture by knowingly 

misrepresenting, inter alia, (1) the number of casts that were in existence from the Sculpture Set, 

(2) the number of casts that would be produced or fabricated from the Sculpture Set, and (3) the 

specifications and physical appearance of the Sculpture. 
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119. Blue Art entered into the Purchase Agreement in reasonable reliance upon those 

misrepresentations by Zwirner and additional representations made by Zwirner that (1) the 

Sculpture was going to be completed by the Artist within a year and (2) that Blue Art would 

receive the correct cast from the Sculpture Set. 

120. Zwirner knew that Blue Art was relying on the representations made by Zwirner, 

when Blue Art entered into the Purchase Agreement. 

121. On information and belief, at the time Zwirner made these oral representations, he 

knew they were false, or recklessly made them. 

122. These representations were material to Blue Art’s purchase of the Sculpture 

because Blue Art would not have purchased the Sculpture if it had known them to be false.  

123. Blue Art’s reliance on these misrepresentations was reasonable given that 

Defendants were the authorized agent of the Artist for purposes of selling the Sculpture and had 

superior knowledge concerning the Sculpture and the Sculpture Set. 

124. Both prior to the purchase of the Sculpture and following its purchase, Zwirner 

fraudulently concealed from Blue Art facts about which Zwirner had superior knowledge, which 

information was not readily available to Blue Art, and Zwirner intended and understood that 

Blue Art would, and did, purchase the Sculpture on the basis of the incomplete and incorrect 

information that Zwirner provided to Blue Art. 

125. Had Blue Art known, inter alia, that the Sculpture would (1) not be the correct 

one from the Sculpture Set, (2) not be completed until over two years after the date of the 

Purchase Agreement, (3) would be the last numbered cast delivered, (4) would be one of at least 

five casts rather than four, and (5) not match the specifications and physical appearance provided 

in the Purchase Agreement, it would not have purchased the Sculpture.  
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126. From December 2014 to the present, Zwirner made multiple oral representations 

to Blue Art that the Sculpture would be imminently completed.  

127. On information and belief, at the time Zwirner made these oral representations, he 

knew DZI was concealing that the sculpture cast that Blue Art had agreed to buy was being 

misidentified and delivered to the Later Purchaser in order to increase DZI’s cash flow.  

128. Zwirner fraudulently concealed this information from Blue Art in order to keep 

Blue Art from taking action against DZI.  

129. Zwirner, personally, is liable for fraud because he made the statements 

fraudulently inducing Blue Art to buy the Sculpture, perpetrated the fraudulent concealment, and 

thus participated in the fraud alleged and/or had actual knowledge of it. 

130. Plaintiff has been damaged by Zwirner’s fraud and subsequent refusal to refund 

the Purchase Price to Blue Art. 

131. Zwirner is liable to Blue Art for damages caused by his fraud, in an amount to be 

determined at trial, but in no event less than $2,000,000. 

132. Zwirner’s tortious and egregious conduct was intended to wrongfully enrich 

himself and DZI, and to willfully and maliciously injure Blue Art in wanton disregard of Blue 

Art’s rights and Zwirner’s civil obligations. Blue Art is, therefore, entitled to an award of 

punitive damages in an amount to be determined at trial. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Fraudulent Inducement/Fraudulent Concealment) 
(Against DZI) 

133. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 

132 of this Amended Complaint. 
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134. DZI fraudulently concealed from Blue Art facts about which the Defendants had 

superior knowledge, which information was not readily available to Blue Art, and the 

Defendants intended and understood that Blue Art would purchase the Sculpture on the basis of 

the incomplete and incorrect information the Defendants provided to Blue Art. 

135. Under Section 15.10 of the NYACAL, DZI owed Blue Art a duty to disclose to 

Blue Art whether any “additional sculpture casts have been produced in excess of the stated size 

of the edition or proposed edition and, if so, the total number of such excess casts produced or 

proposed to be produced and whether and how they are or will be numbered….”  

136. On information and belief, at the time Blue Art and DZI entered into the Purchase 

Agreement, DZI knew that the DZI Exhibited Sculpture was a cast made in addition to the three 

numbered sculptures and the Artist’s Proof.  

137. On information and belief, at the time Blue Art and DZI entered into the Purchase 

Agreement, DZI knew that the Sculpture would not conform to the specifications provided to 

Blue Art. 

138. On information and belief, at the time Blue Art and DZI entered into the Purchase 

Agreement, DZI knew that the image provided to Blue Art of what the Sculpture would look like 

was not, in fact, what would be produced. 

139. DZI failed to disclose to Blue Art that DZI Exhibited Sculpture was an additional 

cast in the Sculpture Set and not one of the three numbered sculptures or the Artist’s Proof 

represented to be in the limited edition.  

140. On information and belief, at the time Blue Art and DZI entered into the Purchase 

Agreement, DZI knew that the information provided to Blue Art about the number of casts 

produced in the Sculpture Set was materially false. 

19 of 24



 

20 

141. DZI represented to Blue Art that the DZI Exhibited Sculpture was “Edition 1 of 

3” of the Sculpture Set and not an additional cast in the Sculpture Set.  

142. This representation was material to Blue Art’s purchase of the Sculpture.  

143. DZI knew that Blue Art would have no means to discover that additional casts 

had been made of the Sculpture Set other than what had been disclosed to Blue Art.  

144. Blue Art relied on DZI’s false representation that the DZI Exhibited Sculpture 

was numbered as “1 of 3” and was not an additional cast in the Sculpture Set.  

145. DZI represented to Blue Art that the Sculpture would be the second of three 

produced in the Sculpture Set, excluding the “artist’s proof.”  

146. These representations were material to Blue Art’s purchase of the Sculpture 

because Blue Art would not have purchased the Sculpture if it had known them to be false.  

147. Blue Art’s reliance on these misrepresentations was reasonable given that 

Defendants were the authorized agent of the Artist for purposes of selling the Sculpture and had 

superior knowledge concerning the Sculpture and the Sculpture Set. 

148. Blue Art reasonably relied on DZI’s representations that the DZI Exhibited 

Sculpture was “Edition 1 of 3” of the Sculpture Set and that “Edition 2 of 3” would therefore be 

the next sculpture in the set to be produced.  

149. Because DZI knew that the DZI Exhibited Sculpture was not “Edition 1 of 3,” it 

knew that at least one cast of the Sculpture set would have to fabricated before the Sculpture 

would be fabricated.  

150. Rather than being the second cast in the Sculpture Set to be fabricated, the 

Sculpture was the fourth to be fabricated.  
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151. Rather than being the second cast of a sculpture set of four casts, the Sculpture 

was one of at least five casts. 

152. Had Blue Art known that the Sculpture was going to be the fourth cast in the 

Sculpture Set to be fabricated, and not the second, it would not have purchased the Sculpture.  

153. Had Blue Art known that the Sculpture was going to be the last numbered of five 

casts, Blue Art would not have purchased the Sculpture.  

154. DZI is liable for fraudulent concealment because it perpetrated the fraudulent 

concealment and thus participated in the fraud alleged and/or had actual knowledge of it. 

155. Plaintiff has been damaged by DZI’s fraud and subsequent refusal to refund to 

Blue Art the Purchase Price. 

156. DZI’s tortious and egregious conduct was intended to wrongfully enrich itself and 

to willfully and maliciously injure Blue Art in wanton disregard of Blue Art’s rights and DZI’s 

civil obligations. Blue Art is, therefore, entitled to an award of punitive damages in an amount to 

be determined at trial. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Promissory Estoppel – In the Alternative) 
(Against Defendants) 

 

157. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 

156 of this Amended Complaint. 

158. In December 2014, DZI orally promised Blue Art that the Sculpture was in the 

process of being produced.  

159. In February 2015, DZI orally promised Blue Art that the Sculpture was nearing 

completion.  
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160. In March 2015, DZI again orally promised Blue Art that the Sculpture was 

nearing completion. 

161. In June 2015, DZI orally promised Blue Art that the Sculpture would imminently 

be completed. 

162. Defendants’ promises subsequent to the Purchase Agreement that the Sculpture 

would be forthcoming were clear and unambiguous.  

163. Blue Art’s reliance on those promises—consisting of paying the balance of the 

Purchase Price well in advance of when full payment was due and refraining from taking action 

when the Sculpture was not delivered by June 2015—was reasonable and foreseeable. 

164. Blue Art has been damaged by its reliance in an amount equal to the diminution 

of the value of the Sculpture from the time that it was purchased to its recent, alleged 

“completion” a short time ago. 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment as follows: 

a) compensatory damages in the amount of at least $2,000,000, plus applicable 

interest; 

b) treble damages in the amount of $6,000,000 for DZI’s willful violation of Article 

15 of New York’s Arts and Cultural Affairs Law; 

c) its costs and disbursements in connection with this action, including reasonable 

attorneys’ fees; and 

d) Such other and further sums and relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

Dated: New York, New York 

 2016-August-17 

 

       

       CAHILL PARTNERS LLP 

 

 

      By:  /s/ John R. Cahill  

       John R. Cahill 

       Paul S. Cossu 

       Penelope Fisher-Birch 

       70 West 40th Street, 15th Floor 

       New York, NY 10018 

       212-719-4400 

 

       Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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